Skywings 2022 index

This index covers feature articles, flight tests, competition reports, letters and safety items from every
issue of Skywings published in 2021. That’s 432 pages of free-flying excellence! We are, yet again,
indebted to master-indexer John Owen-Jones for his exacting work of compilation.

Accidents and safety: Advice

BGD Snug harness rescue handle Safety matters: Manufacturer's Safety Notice Jun 10 BGD

Dual Paragliding 'hard' spreaders Safety Advisory 2: Dual Paragliding 'hard' spreaders Aug 13 FSC

Early porosity, Dominico 30 Safety Advisory 2: Paragliders external surfaces Aug 13 FSC

Gin G-Lite 32 & 39 deployment bag Safety matters: Manufacturer's Safety Notice Il Dec 11 Gin

Ozone BV1 harness Safety matters: Manufacturer's Safety Notice | Dec 11 Ozone

Sky Twin harness wear after heavy use Safety matters: Manufacturer's Safety Notice Jun 10 Sky paragliders
Zips and reserve container Safety matters: DHV Safety Notice Oct 8

Accidents and safety: General

BHPA accident digest 18/09/21-25/11/21 Safety matters: BHPA accident digest Feb 9 FSC

BHPA accident digest 25/11/21-06/02/22 Safety matters: BHPA accident digest Apr 10 FSC

BHPA accident digest 01/03/22-26/03/22 Safety matters: BHPA accident digest May 10 FSC

BHPA accident digest 26/03/22-15/04/22 Safety matters: BHPA accident digest Jun 11 FSC

BHPA accident digest 25/04/22-14/05/22 Safety matters: BHPA accident digest Jul 11 FSC

BHPA accident digest 25/05/22-22/06/22 Safety matters: BHPA accident digest Aug 13 FSC

BHPA accident digest 25/06/22-12/07/22 Safety matters: BHPA accident digest Sep 11 FSC

BHPA accident digest 16/07/22-14/08/22 Safety matters: BHPA accident digest Oct 11 FSC

BHPA accident digest 21/08/22-24/09/22 Safety matters: BHPA accident digest Nov 11 FSC

Accidents — immediate response Five ways to help an injured pilot Jan 28 Tom Yeoman
Airprox: RAF F-35s, Far Whitestones Safety matters: Airprox report Nov 10 FSC

Airprox: RN helicopter, Barton on Sea Safety matters: Airprox report Dec 10 FSC

Airprox: S76 helicopter, Cumbria Safety matters: Airprox report Apr 10 FSC

Airprox: RAF Texan, Morfa Nefyn Safety matters: Airprox report Aug 12 FSC

Airprox: RAF Texan, Morfa Nefyn — update  Attitude: Airprox Board under fire Oct 2 Joe Schofield
EN rating system reminder Safety matters: What is EN 9267 Jul 10 FSC

F-35 Airprox thoughts Airmail: UKAB thoughts Nov 20 Martin Baxter
Hang glider nose cones Safety matters: Hang glider nose cones Sep 10 FSC
Searchable online safety library Safety matters: Safety matters online library Aug 12 FSC

Situation awareness Airmail: Teaching situation awareness Jan 22 Everard Cunion
Staying safe Airmail: Avoiding your incident Apr 28 Sean Staines
Tandem paramotors, official negotiations Airmail: Dual paramotoring - a response Dec 24 Francis Rich
Tandem paramotors, not authorised yet Safety matters: Tandem paramotor activity Nov 10 FSC

Wills Wing nose cone safety backup Safety matters: Wills Wing — there's a catch Dec 12 Mark Robinson
BHPA and admin

BHPA AGM reports 2021 BHPA AGM report Mar 10 Joe Schofield
BHPA finances 2021 News: Treasurer's report Jan 8 Angus Langford
EHPU report News: European news Nov 8 Marc Asquith
Attitude

Flyability: HG passenger's account Attitude: Accessible hang gliding Aug 2 Fenella Johnson



Paramotor champion explains

Why | choose to hang glide

Competitions and records: Accuracy
50th Classic Accuracy Nationals
Birdwings Classic competition

British Accuracy Cup 1/ European Cup
British Accuracy Cup 2/ UK World Cup
Dutch Grand Prix, Breda

European Accuracy Champs, Romania

National Championships/ BAC 3

Competitions and records: Hang gliding
Aerotow revival

BOS 1 Yorkshire Dales

BOS 2 Wales

British Championships & Chabre open
European Championships, Italy

Flying in the BOS

GBAR

Competitions and records: Powered flight
British Open Paramotor Championships
Human powered flight

Human power annual comp

Starting in competition

UK circumnavigation

Competitions and records: Paragliding
BPC Parlick

British Championships, Le Grand Bornand
British Club Challenge 2021

British Sports Championship

British Winter Open, Colombia

European Championships, Serbia

GB Worlds team — tactics report

Hike and fly, 3-Peaks

Hike and fly, X-Lakes

Hike and fly, X-Scotia

PWC Baixo Guandu, Brazil

PWC Clopotiva, Romania

PWC Krusevo, North Macedonia

PWC Roldanillo, Colombia

PWC Gochang, South Korea

Rural Romania

Equipment
EN C paragliders and folding lines

Strategy of a champion

Attitude: Why | hang glide

Dead centre: Accuracy Nationals & BAC round 4
Dead centre: Birdwings Classic

Dead centre: BAC 1/ UK European Cup

Dead centre: British Accuracy Cup 2

Dead centre: Dutch Grand Prix

Dead centre: European Championships

Dead Centre: Paragliding Accuracy Nationals

News: GBAR was great!

Hang points: BOS1

Hang points: More than just flying
Hang points: British Championships
Hang points: European Championships
Hang points: The BOS effect

Hang points: The Great British Aerotow Revival

Propellerhead: British Open

News: Icarus Cup 2022

Icarus Cup, Lasham

Propellerhead: New kid on the block

News: RAF paramotor challenge

Comp lines: British Paragliding Cup 2022
Comp lines: British Championships
Comp lines: Advance British Winter Challenge
Comp lines: Sports Champs, Gemona
Comp lines: British Winter Open

Comp lines: European Championships
Comp lines: Gold!

The Three Peaks Challenge

The X-Lakes Challenge

Comp lines: The X-Scotia

Comp lines: Baixo Guandu World Cup
Comp lines: PWC Clopotiva

Comp lines: PWC Krusevo

Comp lines: PWC Roldanillo

Comp lines: Gochang World Cup

Comp lines: Ruth Jessop's travel tips

Attitude: Folding lines

Jun

Apr

Oct
Dec
Jun
Jul
Dec
Nov

Aug

Jun
Aug
Nov
Oct
Sep
Jan

Jul

Sep
Sep
Oct
Jul

Dec

Nov
Sep
Mar
Sep
Mar
Nov
Jan

Apr

Sep
Oct

May
Aug
Sep
Apr

Dec

Aug

Jul

18
23
15
20
22
18
24

16
12
10
13
16
12

26

26
22

17
14
24
19
22
14
12
30
28
16
15
20
16
12
14
22

Ric Womersley

Pete Montgomery

Andy Webster
Andy Webster
Andy Webster
Andy Webster
Andy Webster
Myrianthe Ewington
Andy Webster

Christo Tracey
Gordon Rigg
Christo Tracey
Rhal Ssan

Donnie Carson

Johnny Carr

Barney Townsend
Hania Mohiuddin
Tamara Ivancova

Joe Womersley

Mark Simpson
Steve Senior
Matt Tandy

David Willis

Beth Sillince

Stan Radzikowski
Jocky Sanderson
Chris Williams
James Allcock
John Westall
Ruth & Ulric Jessop
Stan Radzikowski
Ruth Jessop
Richard Meek
Ruth Jessop
Ruth Jessop

Mark Shaw



Flight software
New paraglider w. linked B&C riser control

Repair technique for carbon components

Festivals and shows
Buttermere Bash
Buttermere Bash

St Hilaire report

Flight reports

100km paraglider triangle
Devon-Dorset 50k coast run
Dodd Fell to West End, Harrogate
First XC of season, with errors
Hang gliding above Ben Nevis
Hang gliding in the Highlands
Ollideniz' turbulent zone
Planning for an XC

Spring hang gliding

Swiss Alps

Flight tests

Flylight Adam sub-70
Flylight Bivvy Bee SSDR
Icaro 2000 Alto

Ozone Delta 4 EN C
Ozone Rush 6 EN B
Parajet Maverick
Skywalk Chilli 5 EN B
Sol Atmos 3 EN B

Flying technique

Aerotowing lockout, continued

Avoiding airspace restrictions

Dune flying with hang gliders

Triangles and out & returns

Using competition to gain XC experience
Wave flying

Winch towing

Historic

A lifetime of flying

A lifetime of flying
Classic accuracy history

Lilienthal replica flights

Legal, airspace & Insurance

BHPA insurance costs explained

The fantastic resource that is XC Guide
News: A new way of paragliding

Hang points: Repairs in carbon fibre

Airmail: Another Buttermere success!
News: One of the best!

News: Coupe Icare

Unintended triangle
50k or splash
Best XC route in the Dales

An epic flight and a near-disaster

Hang points: Tackling Glencoe and Ben Nevis

Hang points: North of the Wall
Airmail: The incident

Attitude: Who's holding you back?
Spring careen

Comp lines: 100k maiden flight

Flight test: Flylight Adam

Flight test: Flylight BivwyBee

Hang points: High times

Flight Test: Ozone Delta 4

Flight test: Ozone Rush 6

First Impressions: Lightweight trike
Flight test: Skywalk Chilli 5

Flight test: Sol Atmos 3

Airmail: Threat & Error Management
Attitude: Airspace and altimeter settings
Hang points: Dune gooning
Closed-circuit strategies

Hang points: Postcard from a BOS virgin
Attitude: The wonders of wave flying

Hang points: The hang gliding rave!

Long and winding road, Pt 1
Long and winding road, Pt 2
Dead Centre: Classic accuracy history

Flight testing Lilienthal's 'Experimental’ glider

Airmail: Insurance costs

Feb
Apr
Apr

Jul
Aug

Nov

Sep
Nov
Jan
Aug
Aug
Dec
Jun
Nov
Jun

Jul

Jan
Jul
Jun
Feb
Jun
Dec
Apr
May

Mar
Sep
Feb
Mar
Aug
Dec

May

May
Jun
Mar

Nov

Feb

30

16

24
24

30
26
30
28
18
18
20

30
16

24
26
12
26
22
28
24
26

28

14

30

16

12

29

25

20
30

24

Indy

Nev Almond

Gordy Oliver
Bill Morris

Steve Uzochukwu

Peter Lake
Robin Wallace
Pete Logan
Andrew Brown
Steve Blackler
Jeremy Soper
Fred Winstanley
Richard Barber
Jeremy Soper

Robert Smith

Steve Uzochukwu
Steve Uzochukwu
John Wallington
Tim Bridle

Steve Uzochukwu
Chris Devine

Tim Bridle

Bill Morris

Richard Meredith-Hardy
Andrew McDonald

Paul Kent

Nev Almond

Doug Neil

Mike Hibbit

Nigel Bray

Kenny Smith
Kenny Smith
Andy Webster
Dr Markus Raffel

S. Harris, M. Heywood



CANP

Flying in National Parks
Open Access land
Outlanding

Sharing airspace

The right to roam

Meteorology

Record cloudbase

Miscellaneous

2021 index

Aerotow club's search for an airfield
Covid precautions (for the record)

HG simulator development

Obituaries
Everard Cunion
Gerald Williams
Simon Murphy
Simon Murphy
Simon Murphy

Pilot profiles

Ceri Brown

Jacob Butterworth
Dan Jones
Andrew Kruszynski
Pete Logan

Dylan Mansley
Russ Ogden

Justin Parsons
Keith Paterson
Rhal Ssan

Rowan Sylvester-Bradley

Joe Womersley

Reviews (books)
The Flying Man
Lilienthal biography
Meteorology

Pilot makes rocking horses

Site experience

Orkney

Site information

New website

News: CANP stats

Airmail: Paramotor problem and response

News: Open Access land
Attitude: Rural relations
News: Courteous flying

Attitude: Open access land

Late news: Record UK cloudbase

Skywings 2021 index
Hang points: In search of pastures new
Comp lines: We apologise ...

Reality is the game!

News: Everard Cunion 1956-2022
News: Gerald Williams 1936-2022
News in brief: Simon Murphy
News: Simon Murphy 1948-2022
Airmail: Tribute to Simon Murphy

Pilot Profile No. 340
Pilot Profile No. 346
Pilot Profile No. 345
Pilot Profile No. 343
Pilot Profile No. 341
Pilot Profile No. 347
Pilot Profile No. 338
Pilot Profile No. 342
Pilot Profile No. 337
Pilot Profile No. 348
Pilot Profile No. 339
Pilot Profile No. 344

The Flying Man, by M. Raffell & B. Lukasch

News: Definitive Lilienthal book

Understanding the Sky, by Dennis Pagen
Making It With Rocking Horses, by Antony Dew

Hang points: Remote learning

Airmail: Newbie platform: @glideWith.Me

Jan
Jun
Mar
Mar
Jul

Jan

Sep

Jun
Sep
May
Oct

Aug
Apr
Jul

Aug
Aug

Apr
Oct
Sep
Jul
May
Nov
Feb
Jun
Jan
Dec
Mar
Aug

Dec
Jun
Oct
Feb

Mar

Jun

N © N ©

31

28
12
16
30

11

10
26

22
24
24
29
22
24
22
18
20
26
26
23

13

23

19

16

20

Pete Logan

C. Field, M. Baxter
Martin Baxter
Martin Baxter
Julie Drake

Martin Baxter

John Owen-Jones
J. Carr, S. Marnier
Ruth Jessop
Julian Todd

Justin Parsons

Bill Morris

Jeff Hoer

Jeremy Soper

Joe Schofield
Joe Schofield
Joe Schofield
Joe Schofield

Irene Carson

Christian Pappenberger



Training
SIV course report, Annecy Return to the water Jul 30 Sam Smith
XC progression course Chasing the sun Dec 30 Leszek Rutkowski

Completion of CP The Mentor Plus course Feb 10 Jeff Royle



