Skywings 2022 index

This index covers feature articles, flight tests, competition reports, letters and safety items from every issue of Skywings published in 2021. That's 432 pages of free-flying excellence! We are, yet again, indebted to master-indexer John Owen-Jones for his exacting work of compilation.

Accidents and safety: Advice				
BGD Snug harness rescue handle	Safety matters: Manufacturer's Safety Notice	Jun	10	BGD
Dual Paragliding 'hard' spreaders	Safety Advisory 2: Dual Paragliding 'hard' spreaders	Aug	13	FSC
Early porosity, Dominico 30	Safety Advisory 2: Paragliders external surfaces	Aug	13	FSC
Gin G-Lite 32 & 39 deployment bag	Safety matters: Manufacturer's Safety Notice II	Dec	11	Gin
Ozone BV1 harness	Safety matters: Manufacturer's Safety Notice I	Dec	11	Ozone
Sky Twin harness wear after heavy use	Safety matters: Manufacturer's Safety Notice	Jun	10	Sky paragliders
Zips and reserve container	Safety matters: DHV Safety Notice	Oct	8	
Accidents and safety: General				
BHPA accident digest 18/09/21-25/11/21	Safety matters: BHPA accident digest	Feb	9	FSC
BHPA accident digest 25/11/21-06/02/22	Safety matters: BHPA accident digest	Apr	10	FSC
BHPA accident digest 01/03/22-26/03/22	Safety matters: BHPA accident digest	May	10	FSC
BHPA accident digest 26/03/22-15/04/22	Safety matters: BHPA accident digest	Jun	11	FSC
BHPA accident digest 25/04/22-14/05/22	Safety matters: BHPA accident digest	Jul	11	FSC
BHPA accident digest 25/05/22-22/06/22	Safety matters: BHPA accident digest	Aug	13	FSC
BHPA accident digest 25/06/22-12/07/22	Safety matters: BHPA accident digest	Sep	11	FSC
BHPA accident digest 16/07/22-14/08/22	Safety matters: BHPA accident digest	Oct	11	FSC
BHPA accident digest 21/08/22-24/09/22	Safety matters: BHPA accident digest	Nov	11	FSC
Accidents – immediate response	Five ways to help an injured pilot	Jan	28	Tom Yeoman
Airprox: RAF F-35s, Far Whitestones	Safety matters: Airprox report	Nov	10	FSC
Airprox: RN helicopter, Barton on Sea	Safety matters: Airprox report	Dec	10	FSC
Airprox: S76 helicopter, Cumbria	Safety matters: Airprox report	Apr	10	FSC
Airprox: RAF Texan, Morfa Nefyn	Safety matters: Airprox report	Aug	12	FSC
Airprox: RAF Texan, Morfa Nefyn – update	Attitude: Airprox Board under fire	Oct	2	Joe Schofield
EN rating system reminder	Safety matters: What is EN 926?	Jul	10	FSC
F-35 Airprox thoughts	Airmail: UKAB thoughts	Nov	20	Martin Baxter
Hang glider nose cones	Safety matters: Hang glider nose cones	Sep	10	FSC
Searchable online safety library	Safety matters: Safety matters online library	Aug	12	FSC
Situation awareness	Airmail: Teaching situation awareness	Jan	22	Everard Cunion
Staying safe	Airmail: Avoiding your incident	Apr	28	Sean Staines
Tandem paramotors, official negotiations	Airmail: Dual paramotoring - a response	Dec	24	Francis Rich
Tandem paramotors, not authorised yet	Safety matters: Tandem paramotor activity	Nov	10	FSC
Wills Wing nose cone safety backup	Safety matters: Wills Wing – there's a catch	Dec	12	Mark Robinson
BHPA and admin				
BHPA AGM reports 2021	BHPA AGM report	Mar	10	Joe Schofield
BHPA finances 2021	News: Treasurer's report	Jan	8	Angus Langford
EHPU report	News: European news	Nov	8	Marc Asquith
Attitude	Additional of the Control of the Con	Δ.	_	Escall 3.1
Flyability: HG passenger's account	Attitude: Accessible hang gliding	Aug	2	Fenella Johnson

Paramotor champion explains	Strategy of a champion	Jun	2	Ric Womersley
Why I choose to hang glide	Attitude: Why I hang glide	Apr		Pete Montgomery
why remode to hang glide	Authors. Wily Fliang glide	7 (р)	_	r ete wontgomery
Competitions and records: Accuracy				
50th Classic Accuracy Nationals	Dead centre: Accuracy Nationals & BAC round 4	Oct	18	Andy Webster
Birdwings Classic competition	Dead centre: Birdwings Classic	Dec		Andy Webster
British Accuracy Cup 1/ European Cup	Dead centre: BAC 1/ UK European Cup	Jun		Andy Webster
British Accuracy Cup 2/ UK World Cup	Dead centre: British Accuracy Cup 2	Jul	20	Andy Webster
Dutch Grand Prix, Breda	Dead centre: Dutch Grand Prix	Dec	22	Andy Webster
European Accuracy Champs, Romania	Dead centre: European Championships	Nov		Myrianthe Ewington
National Championships/ BAC 3	Dead Centre: Paragliding Accuracy Nationals	Aug	24	Andy Webster
Competitions and records: Hang gliding				
Aerotow revival	News: GBAR was great!	Jun	8	Christo Tracey
BOS 1 Yorkshire Dales	Hang points: BOS1	Aug	16	Gordon Rigg
BOS 2 Wales	Hang points: More than just flying	Nov	12	Christo Tracey
British Championships & Chabre open	Hang points: British Championships	Oct	10	Rhal Ssan
European Championships, Italy	Hang points: European Championships	Sep	13	
Flying in the BOS	Hang points: The BOS effect	Jan	16	Donnie Carson
GBAR	Hang points: The Great British Aerotow Revival	Jul	12	Johnny Carr
Competitions and records: Powered flight	t .			
British Open Paramotor Championships	Propellerhead: British Open	Sep	26	Barney Townsend
Human powered flight	News: Icarus Cup 2022	Sep	8	Hania Mohiuddin
Human power annual comp	Icarus Cup, Lasham	Oct	26	Tamara Ivancova
Starting in competition	Propellerhead: New kid on the block	Jul	22	Joe Womersley
UK circumnavigation	News: RAF paramotor challenge	Dec	8	
Competitions and records: Paragliding				
BPC Parlick	Comp lines: British Paragliding Cup 2022	Nov	17	Mark Simpson
British Championships, Le Grand Bornand	Comp lines: British Championships	Sep	14	Steve Senior
British Club Challenge 2021	Comp lines: Advance British Winter Challenge	Mar	24	Matt Tandy
British Sports Championship	Comp lines: Sports Champs, Gemona	Sep	19	David Willis
British Winter Open, Colombia	Comp lines: British Winter Open	Mar	22	Beth Sillince
European Championships, Serbia	Comp lines: European Championships	Nov	14	Stan Radzikowski
GB Worlds team – tactics report	Comp lines: Gold!	Jan	12	Jocky Sanderson
Hike and fly, 3-Peaks	The Three Peaks Challenge	Apr	30	Chris Williams
Hike and fly, X-Lakes	The X-Lakes Challenge	Sep	28	James Allcock
Hike and fly, X-Scotia	Comp lines: The X-Scotia	Oct	16	John Westall
PWC Baixo Guandu, Brazil	Comp lines: Baixo Guandu World Cup	May	15	Ruth & Ulric Jessop
PWC Clopotiva, Romania	Comp lines: PWC Clopotiva	Aug	20	Stan Radzikowski
PWC Krusevo, North Macedonia	Comp lines: PWC Krusevo	Sep	16	Ruth Jessop
PWC Roldanillo, Colombia	Comp lines: PWC Roldanillo	Apr	12	Richard Meek
PWC Gochang, South Korea	Comp lines: Gochang World Cup	Dec	14	Ruth Jessop
Rural Romania	Comp lines: Ruth Jessop's travel tips	Aug	22	Ruth Jessop
Equipment				
				Mark Shaw

Flight software	The fantastic resource that is XC Guide	Feb	30	Indy
New paraglider w. linked B&C riser control	News: A new way of paragliding	Apr	6	
Repair technique for carbon components	Hang points: Repairs in carbon fibre	Apr	16	Nev Almond
Festivals and shows				
Buttermere Bash	Airmail: Another Buttermere success!	Jul	24	Gordy Oliver
Buttermere Bash	News: One of the best!	Aug	24	Bill Morris
St Hilaire report	News: Coupe Icare	Nov	6	Steve Uzochukwu
Flight reports				
100km paraglider triangle	Unintended triangle	Sep		Peter Lake
Devon-Dorset 50k coast run	50k or splash	Nov	26	Robin Wallace
Dodd Fell to West End, Harrogate	Best XC route in the Dales	Jan	30	Pete Logan
First XC of season, with errors	An epic flight and a near-disaster	Aug	28	Andrew Brown
Hang gliding above Ben Nevis	Hang points: Tackling Glencoe and Ben Nevis	Aug	18	Steve Blackler
Hang gliding in the Highlands	Hang points: North of the Wall	Dec	18	Jeremy Soper
Olüdeniz' turbulent zone	Airmail: The incident	Jun	20	Fred Winstanley
Planning for an XC	Attitude: Who's holding you back?	Nov	2	Richard Barber
Spring hang gliding	Spring careen	Jun	30	Jeremy Soper
Swiss Alps	Comp lines: 100k maiden flight	Jul	16	Robert Smith
Flight tests				
Flylight Adam sub-70	Flight test: Flylight Adam	Jan	24	Steve Uzochukwu
Flylight Bivvy Bee SSDR	Flight test: Flylight BivvyBee	Jul	26	Steve Uzochukwu
Icaro 2000 Alto	Hang points: High times	Jun	12	John Wallington
Ozone Delta 4 EN C	Flight Test: Ozone Delta 4	Feb	26	Tim Bridle
Ozone Rush 6 EN B	Flight test: Ozone Rush 6	Jun	22	Steve Uzochukwu
Parajet Maverick	First Impressions: Lightweight trike	Dec	28	Chris Devine
Skywalk Chilli 5 EN B	Flight test: Skywalk Chilli 5	Apr	24	Tim Bridle
Sol Atmos 3 EN B	Flight test: Sol Atmos 3	May	26	Bill Morris
Flying technique				
Aerotowing lockout, continued	Airmail: Threat & Error Management	Mar	28	Richard Meredith-Hardy
Avoiding airspace restrictions	Attitude: Airspace and altimeter settings	Sep	2	Andrew McDonald
Dune flying with hang gliders	Hang points: Dune gooning	Feb	14	Paul Kent
Triangles and out & returns	Closed-circuit strategies	Mar	30	Nev Almond
Using competition to gain XC experience	Hang points: Postcard from a BOS virgin	Aug	16	Doug Neil
Wave flying	Attitude: The wonders of wave flying	Dec	2	Mike Hibbit
Winch towing	Hang points: The hang gliding rave!	May	12	Nigel Bray
Historic				
A lifetime of flying	Long and winding road, Pt 1	May	29	Kenny Smith
A lifetime of flying	Long and winding road, Pt 2	Jun	25	Kenny Smith
Classic accuracy history	Dead Centre: Classic accuracy history	Mar	20	Andy Webster
Lilienthal replica flights	Flight testing Lilienthal's 'Experimental' glider	Nov	30	Dr Markus Raffel
Legal, airspace & Insurance				
BHPA insurance costs explained	Airmail: Insurance costs	Feb	24	S. Harris, M. Heywood

CANP	News: CANP stats	Jan	5	Pete Logan
Flying in National Parks	Airmail: Paramotor problem and response	Jun	20	C. Field, M. Baxter
Open Access land	News: Open Access land	Mar	8	Martin Baxter
Outlanding	Attitude: Rural relations	Mar	2	Martin Baxter
Sharing airspace	News: Courteous flying	Jul	9	Julie Drake
The right to roam	Attitude: Open access land	Jan	2	Martin Baxter
Meteorology				
Record cloudbase	Late news: Record UK cloudbase	Sep	31	
Miscellaneous				
2021 index	Skywings 2021 index	Jun	28	John Owen-Jones
Aerotow club's search for an airfield	Hang points: In search of pastures new	Sep	12	J. Carr, S. Marnier
Covid precautions (for the record)	Comp lines: We apologise	May	16	Ruth Jessop
HG simulator development	Reality is the game!	Oct	30	Julian Todd
Obituaries				
Everard Cunion	News: Everard Cunion 1956-2022	Aug	11	Justin Parsons
Gerald Williams	News: Gerald Williams 1936-2022	Apr	8	Bill Morris
Simon Murphy	News in brief: Simon Murphy	Jul	8	
Simon Murphy	News: Simon Murphy 1948-2022	Aug	10	Jeff Hoer
Simon Murphy	Airmail: Tribute to Simon Murphy	Aug	26	Jeremy Soper
Pilot profiles				
Ceri Brown	Pilot Profile No. 340	Apr	22	
Jacob Butterworth	Pilot Profile No. 346	Oct	24	
Dan Jones	Pilot Profile No. 345	Sep	24	
Andrew Kruszynski	Pilot Profile No. 343	Jul	29	
Pete Logan	Pilot Profile No. 341	May	22	
Dylan Mansley	Pilot Profile No. 347	Nov	24	
Russ Ogden	Pilot Profile No. 338	Feb -	22	
Justin Parsons	Pilot Profile No. 342	Jun	18	
Keith Paterson	Pilot Profile No. 337	Jan	20	
Rhal Ssan	Pilot Profile No. 348	Dec	26	
Rowan Sylvester-Bradley	Pilot Profile No. 339	Mar	26	
Joe Womersley	Pilot Profile No. 344	Aug	23	
Reviews (books)				
The Flying Man	The Flying Man, by M. Raffell & B. Lukasch	Dec	12	Joe Schofield
Lilienthal biography	News: Definitive Lilienthal book	Jun	8	Joe Schofield
Meteorology	Understanding the Sky, by Dennis Pagen	Oct		Joe Schofield
Pilot makes rocking horses	Making It With Rocking Horses, by Antony Dew	Feb		Joe Schofield
makes recking norses		. 05	13	230 Continue
Site experience				
Orkney	Hang points: Remote learning	Mar	16	Irene Carson
	-			
Site information				
New website	Airmail: Newbie platform: @glideWith.Me	Jun	20	Christian Pappenberger
	-			· · · · ·

Training

SIV course report, Annecy Return to the water Jul 30 Sam Smith

XC progression course Chasing the sun Dec 30 Leszek Rutkowski

Completion of CP The Mentor Plus course Feb 10 Jeff Royle